
52 Stat. 16. 
12 U. S. C. § 1713.

52 Stat. 22.
12 U. S. C. § 1715.

52 Stat. 23.
12 U. S. C. § 1716.

48 Stat. 1254.
12 U. S. C. § 1717.

48 Stat. 1261.
12 U. S. C. § 1430.

49 Stat. 706.
12 U. S. C. § 371.

Saving clause.

April 1,1941 
[H. R. 3836] 

[Public Law 25]

First Deficiency Ap-
propriation Act, 1941.

(b) Section 207 (a) of title II of such Act, as amended, is amended 
(1) by striking out the words “district, or Territory” in paragraph (1) 
of such section, and (2) by adding at the end thereof the following new 
paragraph:

“(7) The term ‘State’ includes the several States, and Alaska, 
Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the District of Columbia, and the Virgin Islands.”

(c) Section 209 of title II of such Act, as amended, is amended by 
striking out the words “Fund and the Housing Fund” and inserting in 
lieu thereof the words “Fund, the Housing Fund, and the Defense 
Housing Insurance Fund”.

Sec . 5. Section 301 (a) (2) of title III of such Act, as amended, is 
further amended by striking the words “title II” and inserting in lieu 
thereof the words “titles II and VI”.

Sec . 6. The first sentence of section 302 of title III of such Act, as 
amended, is further amended, by striking the words “title II” and 
inserting in lieu thereof the words “titles II and VI”.

Seo . 7. Section 10 (a) of the Federal Home Loan Bank Act, as 
amended, is amended by striking the words “title II” and inserting in 
lieu thereof the words “titles II and VI”.

Sec . 8. The third sentence of section 24 of the Federal Reserve Act, 
as amended, is further amended by striking the words “Title II” and 
inserting thereof the words “Titles II and VI”.

Sec . 9. If any provision of this Act, or the application thereof to 
any person or circumstances, is held invalid, the remainder of the Act, 
and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances, 
shall not be affected thereby.

Approved, March 28, 1941.

[CHAPTER 32]
AN ACT

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, and prior fiscal years, to provide supplemental 
appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, and for other purposes.
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 

United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, and prior fiscal years, to provide 
supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, 
and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I—GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
LEGISLATIVE

SENATE

For payment to Mimosa Gates Pittman, widow of Key Pittman, 
late a Senator from the State of Nevada, $10,000.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to the widow of William D. Byron, late a Representa-
tive from the State of Maryland, $10,000.

For payment to the widow of Sam C. Massingale, late a Representa-
tive from the State of Oklahoma, $10,000.

For payment to the widow of Kenneth F. Simpson, late a Repre-
sentative from the State of New York, $10,000.

The three foregoing items to be disbursed by the Sergeant at Arms 
of the House of Representatives.

62 PUBLIC LAWS—CHS. 31, 32- Mar. 28, 1941
Apr. 1, 1941 [55 Sta t .



55 Sta t .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 63
CONTINGENT EXPENSES

Special and select committees: For an additional amount for 
expenses of special and select committees authorized by the House, 
fiscal year 1941, $50,000.

JUDICIARY

UNITED STATES COURTS

Fees of commissioners: For additional amounts for fees of com-
missioners, United States courts, for the following fiscal years:

For 1937, $6.75.
For 1939, $781.93.

EXECUTIVE

INDEPENDENT ESTABLISHMENTS 

emp loyee s ’ com pens ation  commi ss ion

Appropriations or funds available during the fiscal years 1941 and 
1942 for payments of benefits under the Act of September 7, 1916, 
as amended, and extended to enrollees of the Civilian Conservation 
Corps and to persons receiving compensation from the appropriations 
of the National Youth Administration for services rendered as 
employees of the United States, are hereby made available for pay-
ment to or reimbursement of agencies of the Federal Government for 
medical, surgical, and hospital services and supplies furnished by such 
agencies to beneficiaries of such Act.

federal  loan  agency

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF WASHINGTON

For an additional amount for administrative expenses of the 
Export-Import Bank of Washington, fiscal year 1941, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the Independent Offices 
Appropriation Act, 1941, $40,000, payable from the funds of the 
Export-Import Bank of Washington.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BOARD

For an additional amount for administrative expenses of the Fed-
eral Home Loan Bank Board, fiscal year 1941, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Independent Officers Appro-
priation Act, 1941, $50,000, payable from assessments upon the 
Federal home-loan banks and receipts of the Federal Home Loan 
Bank Board from other sources for the fiscal year 1941 and prior 
fiscal years.

RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORPORATION

MORTGAGE COMPANY

Reconstruction Finance Corporation and The RFC Mortgage Com-
pany: For an additional amount for administrative expenses of the 
Reconstruction Finance Corporation and The RFC Mortgage Com-
pany, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified under this 
head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1941, $600,000, 
payable from the funds of the Reconstruction Finance Corporation.

Special and select 
committees.

Fees of commission-
ers.

Medical, etc., serv-
ices and supplies.

39 Stat. 742.
5U. S. C. §§751-798.
Post, pp. 198, 494.

Administrative ex-
penses.

54 Stat. 119.

Administrative ex-
penses.

54 Stat. 120.

Administrative ex-
penses.

54 Stat. 123.



64 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Sta t .

Transfer of funds. 
54 Stat. 581, 1033.

Post, p. 472.
Provisos.

49 Stat. 626.
42 U. S. C. 501- 

503.

48 Stat. 113.
29 U. S. C. §§ 49-49/.

54 Stat. 588.

Additional amounts 
for 1941.

54 Stat. 590.

54 Stat. 1034.

54 Stat. 590.

54 Stat. 593.

54 Stat. 590.

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

CIVILIAN CONSERVATION CORPS

The Federal Security Agency Appropriation Act, 1941, as amended 
by the First Supplemental Civil Functions Appropriation Act, 1941, 
approved October 9, 1940, is further amended by striking out the 
figures “$166,880,000” under the heading “Civilian Conservation 
Corps” and inserting in lieu thereof “$165,380,000”: Provided, That 
the $1,500,000 transferred hereby from the amount available for “Pay, 
subsistence, clothing (and repair thereof), transportation, and hos-
pitalization of enrollees” and thereby made available for expenditure 
for other expenses of the Civilian Conservation Corps shall continue 
available until June 30, 1942: Provided further, That of the funds 
hereby transferred not more than $75,000 may be used for new repair 
shops, including equipment therefor.

SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD

Grants to States for unemployment compensation administration: 
For an additional amount for grants to States for unemployment 
compensation administration, as authorized in title III of the Social 
Security Act, approved August 14, 1935, as amended, fiscal year 1941, 
$3,000,000.

Grants to States for public employment offices: For an additional 
amount for payments to the several States in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act of June 6,1933 (29 U. S. C. 49-491), as amended, 
$103,000.

Salaries and expenses: Notwithstanding the 10 per centum limita-
tion specified in the last proviso under the appropriation heading 
“Salaries and Expenses, Social Security Board” in the Labor-Federal 
Security Appropriation Act, 1941, with respect to increases in the 
amounts available for the several classes of objects of expenditure 
appearing in the Budget for 1941, the amount which may be expended 
from such appropriation for the object designated in the Budget 
“1360, Operation and Maintenance” is hereby increased to $200,000.

NATIONAL YOUTH ADMINISTRATION

For additional amounts for the National Youth Administration, 
fiscal year 1941, to be expended in accordance with the provisions of 
the National Youth Administration Appropriation Act, 1941, except 
that all training or educational programs for youth employed by the 
National Youth Administration on work projects shall be under the 
control and supervision of the State boards for vocational education 
of the several States and shall be paid for out of appropriations made 
to the Office of Education and expended by the States pursuant to 
plans submitted by State boards for vocational education and 
approved by the Commissioner of Education as provided for in First 
Supplemental Civil Functions Appropriation Act, 1941, under the 
heading, “Office of Education’’, paragraph (5), and except as here-
inafter provided, for the following purposes:

For the purposes and objects specified in paragraph 1 (b) of such 
Act, $21,980,000, of which $25,000 shall be available to the United 
States Employees’ Compensation Commission for the purposes of 
paragraph 18 of such Act.

For salaries and other administrative expenses specified in para-
graph 2 of such Act, $500,000, of which sum so much as may be 
necessary may be transferred to appropriations of the Treasury 
Department in accordance with and for the purposes of such 
paragraph.

For printing and binding, $20,000.



55 Sta t .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 65
FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY

National-defense housing: For an additional amount to enable the 
Federal Works Administrator to carry out the purposes of the Act 
entitled “An Act to expedite the provision of housing in connection 
with national defense, and for other purposes”, approved October 14, 
1940 (Public, Numbered 849), $75,000,000, to remain available until 
expended and to be expended in accordance with the authority and 
limitations applying to the expenditure of funds under such Act and 
Public Resolution Numbered 106, approved October 14, 1940, for the 
liquidation of contractual obligations authorized to be incurred by 
such public resolution.

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD

Salaries: For an additional amount for salaries, fiscal year 1941, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the Railroad 
Retirement Board Appropriation Act, 1941, $244,000.

Miscellaneous expenses: For an additional amount for miscellaneous 
expenses, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified under 
this head in the Railroad Retirement Board Appropriation Act, 1941, 
$210,000.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and 
binding for the Railroad Retirement Board, fiscal year 1941, $8,000.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA EMPLOYEES5 COMPENSATION FUND

For an additional amount for the fiscal year 1941 for carrying out 
the provisions of section 11 of the District of Columbia Appropriation 
Act approved July 11, 1919, extending to the employees of the govern-
ment of the District of Columbia the provisions of the Act entitled 
“An Act to provide compensation for employees of the United States 
suffering injuries while in the performance of their duties, and for 
other purposes”, approved September 7, 1916, $15,000.

RECORDER OF DEEDS OFFICE

For an additional amount for personal services, fiscal year 1941, 
$3,970.

For an additional amount for miscellaneous and contingent ex-
penses, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified under the 
head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1941, $2,750.

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS

For payment to Joseph Sharfsin, Esquire, of the Philadelphia bar, 
for retainer fee covering professional services heretofore rendered 
the District of Columbia as special counsel representing the interests 
of the District of Columbia in re First and Final Account of Girard 
Trust Company, trustee under deed of trust of Helen M. Fink (now 
deceased), dated April 10, 1929, Numbered 2446, in the Court of 
Common Pleas, Numbered 4 of Philadelphia County, and including 
the perfecting of appeal without bond from judgment of said court 
to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, $1,500: Provided, That the 
Commissioners of the District of Columbia are hereby authorized 
and directed to pay to said Joseph Sharfsin, Esquire, in full satisfac-
tion of all fees and charges for professional services rendered the Dis-
trict of Columbia in the above matter for carrying said cause to 
conclusion in the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania and in any subse-
quent proceedings, 10 per centum of the amount actually awarded to 
and received by the District of Columbia in said cause, less the sum of 
$1,500.

278941°—42—pt . I------5

Post, p. 199.

54 Stat. 1125; post, 
pp. 147, 361.

42 U. S. C., ch. 9 
note.

54 Stat. 1115.
42 U. S. O., ch. 9 

note.

54 Stat. 596.

54 Stat. 596.

Payments for in-
juries.

41 Stat. 104.
5 U. S. C. § 794.

39 Stat. 742.
5 U. S. C. §§ 751-793.

Post, p. 200.

54 Stat. 310.

Joseph Sharfsin, 
Esq.

Payment to.

Proviso.



66 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Sta t .

Post, p. 200.

Construction, etc.

Post, p. 200.

Street improve-
ments.

50 Stat. 676.
D. C. Code § § 47- 

1901 to 47-1916.

Daiecarlia station, 
changes.

Protective fencing.

Maintenance.

Extension of distri-
bution system.

Post, p. 201.

SEWERS

For an additional amount for the fiscal year 1941 for assessment 
and permit work, sewers, $160,000.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Buildings and grounds: For the construction of an eight-room 
extensible elementary school building on a site to be acquired in the 
vicinity of Minnesota Avenue and Ely Place Southeast, $180,000, to 
remain available until expended.

For the purchase of school building and playground sites as follows:
For the purchase of a site in the vicinity of Minnesota Avenue 

and Ely Place Southeast, for the construction of an elementary 
school;

For the purchase of a site in the vicinity of Pennsylvania and 
Alabama Avenues Southeast, for the construction of an elementary 
school;

In all, $65,000, to remain available until expended.
PUBLIC WELFARE

District Training School: For replacement of laundry equipment, 
fiscal year 1941, $7,000.

HIGHWAY FUND, GASOLINE TAX AND MOTOR VEHICLE FEES

Street improvements: For grading, paving, surfacing, and other-
wise improving such unpaved or inadequately surfaced streets, ave-
nues, and roads in newly developed areas as may be designated by 
the Commissioners of the District of Columbia and such curbing, 
gutters, and drainage facilities as may be necessary to insure reason-
ably satisfactory conditions pending permanent and final improve-
ment, including all necessary expenses incident thereto, fiscal year 
1941, $250,000, to remain available until June 30, 1942, and to be 
paid wholly out of the special fund created by the Act entitled “An 
Act to provide for a tax on motor-vehicle fuels sold within the Dis-
trict of Columbia, and for other purposes”, approved April 23, 1924 
(43 Stat. 106), and the Act entitled “An Act to provide additional 
revenue for the District of Columbia and for other purposes”, 
approved August 17, 1937.

WATER SERVICE

Washington Aqueduct: For effecting changes in the Dalecarlia 
hydroelectric station to permit of its conversion, in cases of emer-
gency, into a pumping station for lifting raw water from the Chesa-
peake and Ohio Canal into the Dalecarlia Reservoir, and for all 
necessary expenses incident thereto, fiscal year 1941, $75,000, to 
continue available until June 30, 1942.

For construction of protective fencing around the intakes at Great 
Falls, the Dalecarlia Reservoir reservation, the Dalecarlia filter 
plant, the McMillan filter plant, and several isolated works, and 
for all necessary expenses incident thereto, fiscal year 1941, $65,000.

For an additional amount for the operation, maintenance, and 
repair of Washington aqueducts and their accessories, including the 
purchase of uniforms for guards and one additional passenger-carry-
ing motor vehicle at a cost of not to exceed $650, fiscal year 1941, 
$18,190.

Water Department: For an additional amount for the fiscal year 
1941 for extension of the water department distribution system, laying 
of such service mains as may be necessary under the assessment 
system, $150,000.



55 Sta t .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 67
The foregoing sums under the water service shall be paid wholly 

out of the revenues of the Water Department of the District' of 
Columbia.

JUDGMENTS

For the payment of final judgments, including costs, rendered 
against the District of Columbia, as set forth in House Document 
Numbered 64 of the Seventy-seventh Congress, $10,297.75, together 
with the further sum to pay the interest at not exceeding 4 per centum 
per annum on such judgments, as provided by law, from the date the 
same became due until the date of payment.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia, unless otherwise 
therein specifically provided, shall be paid out of the revenues of the 
District of Columbia and the Treasury of the United States in the 
manner prescribed by the District of Columbia Appropriation Acts 
for the respective fiscal years for which such sums are provided.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE

National forest protection and management: For an additional 
amount for national forest protection and management, fiscal year 
1941, including the same objects specified under this head in the 
Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1941, $50,000.

Fighting forest fires: For an additional amount for fighting and 
preventing forest fires, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Department of Agriculture Appro-
priation Act, 1941, $3,480,000.

BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY AND PLANT QUARANTINE

Foreign plant quarantines: For an additional amount for the 
enforcement of foreign plant quarantines, fiscal year 1941, including 
the same objects specified under this head in the Department of 
Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1941, $18,000.

Control of incipient and emergency outbreaks of insect pests and 
plant diseases: To enable the Secretary of Agriculture to carry out 
the provisions of and for expenditures authorized by the public 
resolution approved May 9, 1938 (7 U. S. C. 148-148e), fiscal year 
1941, to remain available until June 30, 1942, $2,225,000: Provided, 
That no part of this sum allocated for expenditure in connection with 
the control and prevention of spread of the white-fringed beetle shall 
be used in any State without the request of the Governor of such 
State.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

Construction, operation, and maintenance, Bonneville transmis-
sion system: For an additional amount for construction, operation, 
and maintenance, including the same objects specified under this 
head in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1941, to remain 
available until expended, $1,000,000.

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Revested Oregon and California Railroad and Reconveyed Coos 
Bay Wagon Road Grant Lands, Oregon: For an additional amount 
for carrying out the provisions of title I of the Act entitled “An 
Act relating to the revested Oregon and California Railroad and

Use of Water De-
partment revenues.

54 Stat. 546.

54 Stat. 547.

54 Stat. 553.

52 Stat. 344.
Proviso.

Transmission sys-
tem.

54 Stat. 410.

Conservation man~ 
agement, etc.



68 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Sta t .

Proviso.

50 Stat. 876.

63 Stat. 754.

Boulder Canyon 
project.

54 Stat. 436.

Boulder Dam power 
plant.

54 Stat. 437.

Grand Coulee Dam.

54 Stat. 438.

Helium plants and 
investigations.

54 Stat. 443.
Post, p. 553?

Reconveyed Coos Bay Wagon Road Grant Lands situated in the 
State of Oregon”, approved August 28, 1937 (50 Stat. 874), fiscal 
year 1941, $20,000: Provided, That such expenditures shall be reim-
bursed from the 25 per centum referred to in section c, title II of 
the Act approved August 28, 1937, of the special fund designated 
the “Oregon and California Land Grant Fund” and section 4 of 
the Act approved May 24, 1939, of the special fund designated the 
“Coos Bay Wagon Road Grant Fund”.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Payment to Cherokee Indians: For payment to the Cherokee 
Indian Nation or Tribe, as authorized by the Act of November 27, 
1940 (54 Stat. 1218), entitled “An Act for the relief of the Cherokee 
Indian Nation or Tribe, and for other purposes”, $2,185.72, with 
interest at 5 per centum from June 30, 1919, to the date of this Act.

Purchase and transportation of Indian supplies: For additional 
amounts for expenses of purchase and transportation of goods and 
supplies for the Indian Service for the following fiscal years:

For 1937, $674.69;
For 1940, $120,000.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

COLORADO RIVER DAM FUND

Boulder Canyon project: For an additional amount for the con-
struction of the Boulder Dam and incidental works in the main 
stream of the Colorado River at Black Canyon, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Interior Department Appro-
priation Act, 1941, $1,000,000, to remain available until advanced to 
the Colorado River Dam fund; and the limitation of $500,000 under 
this head in such Act on the amount available from power and other 
revenues for the operation and maintenance of the Boulder Dam, 
power plant, and other facilities is hereby increased to $750,000.

GENERAL FUND, CONSTRUCTION

Grand Coulee Dam project, Washington: For an additional amount 
for construction of the Grand Coulee Dam and appurtenant works, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the Interior 
Department Appropriation Act, 1941, $7,500,000, to remain available 
until expended and to be reimbursed under the reclamation law.

BUREAU OF MINES

Helium plants and investigations: To enable the Secretary of the 
Interior to increase and improve the production capacity of the helium 
plant located at Amarillo, Texas, by the construction and equipment 
of buildings or additions to existing buildings, the drilling of wells 
and construction of pipe lines, and other appurtenant facilities, and 
to conduct investigations with respect to available resources of 
helium-bearing gas, and for all necessary expenses incident to the 
foregoing, including the employment by contract or otherwise, at such 
rates of compensation as the Secretary of the Interior may deter-
mine, of engineers, architects, or firms or corporations thereof that 
are necessary to design and construct the buildings, structures, and 
equipment; supplies and equipment; travel expenses; purchases in 
the District of Columbia and elsewhere of furniture and equipment, 
stationery and supplies, typewriting, adding and computing machines, 
accessories and repairs; and including the purchase, not to exceed 
$5,250, and exchange as part payment for, operation, maintenance, 
and repair of passenger-carrying automobiles for official use in field



55 Sta t .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 69
work, and not to exceed $7,000 for personal services in the District of 
Columbia, fiscal year 1941, $175,000, to remain available until June 
30,1942.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Emergency reconstruction and fighting forest fires in national 
parks: For an additional amount for reconstruction and fighting 
forest fires in national parks, fiscal year 1941, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Interior Department Appro-
priation Act, 1941, $110,000.

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES

Construction of Palmer-Richardson Road, Alaska : For commence-
ment of construction of a road and necessary bridges between Palmer 
and the Richardson Highway, Alaska (within a limit of total cost of 
$1,500,000), and all necessary expenses incident thereto, $1,000,000, to 
remain available until expended.

Insane of Alaska: For an additional amount for care and custody 
of persons legally adjudged insane in Alaska, fiscal year 1940, includ-
ing the same objects specified under this head in the Interior Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1940, $157.58.

Defraying deficits in treasuries of municipal governments, Virgin 
Islands: For an additional amount for defraying the deficits in the 
treasuries of the municipal governments because of excess of current 
expenses over current revenues for the fiscal year 1941 as follows: 
Municipality of Saint Thomas and Saint John, $29,933.78, to be used 
for the refund of income taxes in the amount of $25,140.31 errone-
ously collected by said municipality, together with interest thereon; 
municipality of Saint Croix, $28,500, to be paid to the treasury of said 
municipality in monthly installments; in all, $58,433.78.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for contingent 
expenses, Department of Justice, fiscal year 1937, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Department of Justice 
Appropriation Act, 1937, $104.05.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Salaries and expenses, detection and prosecution of crimes (emer-
gency) : For an additional amount for salaries and expenses, fiscal 
year 1941, including the same objects specified under this head in 
the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1941, $975,000.

Claim for damages: For the payment of claims for damages to 
any person or damages to or loss of privately owned property caused 
by employees of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, acting within 
the scope of their employment, considered, adjusted, and determined 
by the Attorney General, under the provisions of the Act entitled 
“An Act to provide for the adjustment and settlement of certain 
claims arising out of the activities of the Federal Bureau of Investi-
gation”, approved March 20, 1936 (5 U. S. C. 300b), as fully set 
forth in House Document Numbered 103, Seventy-seventh Congress, 
$169.50.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

Salaries, Office of Commissioner (departmental salaries) : For an 
additional amount for personal services in the District of Columbia, 
fiscal year 1941, $200,000.

54 Stat. 449.

Alaska.
Post, p. 827.

53 Stat. 734.

Virgin Islands.

49 Stat. 1322.

Detection and pros- 
ecution of crimes 
(emergency).

54 Stat. 200.

49 Stat. 1184.

Departmental sal-
aries.



70 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Stat .

Field service. 
54 Stat. 576.

Alien registration.
54 Stat. 645.

Transfer of funds.
Post, p. 555.

Post, p. 556.

Transfer of funds.

Post, p. 202,

Post, p. 556|

42 Stat. 1066. 
34U. S. C. § 599.

Proviso

54 Stat. 73.

Salaries, field service: For an additional amount for salaries, field 
service, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified under 
this head in the Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1941, 
$200,000.

Salaries and expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service 
(alien registration) : For an additional amount for salaries and 
expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service (alien registra-
tion), fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified under this 
head in the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1940, $2,900,000.

The sum of $105,000 of the unobligated balance of the appropriation 
“General Expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service, 1941” 
is hereby transferred and made available for the purposes of the 
appropriations to which transferred, as follows: The sum of $35,000 
to “Traveling Expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service, 
1941”; the sum of $20,000 to “Contingent Expenses, Immigration and 
Naturalization Service, 1941”; and the sum of $50,000 to “Printing 
and Binding, Immigration and Naturalization Service, 1941”.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION

Salaries: Not to exceed $29,000 of the appropriation “Salaries, 
Wage and Hour Division, Department of Labor, 1941”, may be trans-
ferred to the appropriation “Miscellaneous Expenses, Wage and Hour 
Division, Department of Labor, 1941”, and not to exceed $5,000 of 
the appropriation “Salaries, Wage and Hour Division, Department 
of Labor, 1941”, may be transferred to the appropriation “Contingent 
Expenses, Department of Labor, 1941”.

NAVY DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay claims 
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Navy 
under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to amend the Act 
authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle claims for damages 
to private property arising from collisions with naval vessels”, 
approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in Senate Document 
Numbered 24, and House Document Numbered 104, Seventy-seventh 
Congress, $1,133.57.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
(OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES)

OFFICE OF CHIEF INSPECTOR

Salaries of inspectors: For an additional amount for salaries of 
inspectors, fiscal year 1941, $9,000: Provided, That the number of 
inspectors that may be employed is hereby increased from six hundred 
to six hundred and twenty for the remainder of the fiscal year 1941.

OFFICE OF FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Unusual conditions: For an additional amount for unusual condi-
tions at post offices, fiscal year 1941, $50,000.

Miscellaneous items, first- and second-class post offices: For an 
additional amount for miscellaneous items, first- and second-class 
post offices, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified 
under this head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 
1941, $250,000.



55 Sta t .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 71
OFFICE OF SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Railway Mail Service, traveling expenses: For an additional 
amount for Railway Mail Service, traveling expenses, fiscal year 
1941, including the same objects specified under this head in the 
Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 1941, $7,500.

Domestic air mail: For an additional amount for the inland 
transportation of mail by aircraft, fiscal year 1940, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the Post Office Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1940, $285,000.

OFFICE OF THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Unpaid money orders more than one year old: For an additional 
amount for payment of domestic money orders after one year from 
the last day of the month of issue of such orders, fiscal year 1941, 
$60,000.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Contingent expenses (departmental) : For an additional amount 
for contingent expenses (departmental), fiscal year 1941, including 
the same objects specified under this head in the State Department 
Appropriation Act, 1941, $37,500, of which amount there may be 
expended not to exceed $10,000 for the purchase of typewriters, 
adding machines, and other labor-saving devices, including rental, 
exchange, and repair thereof.

FOREIGN INTERCOURSE

Salaries, Ambassadors and Ministers: During the period of the 
existing state of emergency proclaimed by the President on Sep-
tember 8, 1939, any Ambassador or Minister whose salary as such is 
payable from the appropriation “Salaries, Ambassadors and Minis-
ters” and who prior to appointment as Ambassador or Minister was 
legally appointed and served as a diplomatic or consular officer of 
career or as a Foreign Service officer, and who on account of 
emergent conditions abroad is unable properly to serve the United 
States at his regular post of duty, or on account of such emergent 
conditions abroad it shall be or has been found necessary in the 
public interest to terminate his appointment as Ambassador or Min-
ister at such post, may be appointed or assigned to serve in any 
capacity in which a Foreign Service officer is authorized by law to 
serve, and, notwithstanding the provisions of any other law, the 
payment from such appropriation for the fiscal years 1941 and 1942 
of the salary of such officer, while serving under such assignment, is 
hereby authorized: Provided, That no person, while serving under 
such emergency appointment or assignment, shall receive compen-
sation in excess of $9,000 per annum while serving in continental 
United States or in excess of $10,000 per annum while serving else-
where.

The appropriation for “Salaries of Ambassadors and Ministers” 
contained in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1941, shall 
be available for the salary of an Ambassador Extraordinary and 
Plenipotentiary to Uruguay at the rate of $17,500 per annum.

Transportation, Foreign Service: For an additional amount for 
transportation, Foreign Service, fiscal year 1941, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Department of State Appro-
priation Act, 1941, $330,000.

54 Stat. 74.
Post, p. 560.

53 Stat. 677.

Post, p. 202.

54 Stat. 182.

Services during ex-
isting emergency.

54 Stat. 2643.
50 U. S. C., app., 

prec. § 1 note.

Proviso.
Limitation on com-

pensation.

Ambassador to 
Uruguay.

54 Stat. 183.

54 Stat. 183;



72 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Sta t .

54 Stat. 184.

54 Stat. 185.

Post, p. 202.

54 Stat. 185.

International Joint 
Commission, U. S. 
and Great Britain.

54 Stat. 190.

Mixed Claims Com-
mission, U. S. and 
Germany.

49 Stat. 1631.

Eighth Pan Ameri-
can Child Congress.

Proviso.
Availability of un-

expended funds.

53 Stat. 987.

54 Stat. 651.

Post, p. 562.

54 Stat. 652.

Salaries of clerks, Foreign Service: For an additional amount for 
salaries of clerks, Foreign Service, fiscal year 1941, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the Department of State 
Appropriation Act, 1941, $94,000.

Miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign Service: For an 
additional amount for miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign 
Service, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified under 
this head in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1941, 
$18,000.

Contingent expenses, Foreign Service: For an additional amount 
for contingent expenses, Foreign Service, fiscal year 1941, including 
the same objects specified under this head in the Department of State 
Appropriation Act, 1941, $650,000.
INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS, CONFERENCES, CONGRESSES, AND SO FORTH

International Joint Commission, United States and Great Britain: 
For an additional amount for salaries and expenses, fiscal year 1941, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the Depart-
ment of State Appropriation Act, 1941, $2,000.

Mixed Claims Commission, United States and Germany: For 
completing the work of the Mixed Claims Commission, United States 
and Germany, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified 
under this head in the First Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal 
year 1936, $9,500.

Eighth Pan American Child Congress: For the expenses of organ-
izing and holding the Eighth Pan American Child Congress in the 
United States in 1941, including personal services in the District 
of Columbia and elsewhere, without regard to classification laws; 
stenographic reporting, translating, and other services by contract 
if deemed necessary, without regard to section 3709 of the Revised 
Statutes (41 U. S. C. 5); communication service; rent; travel 
expenses; local transportation; transportation of things; purchase 
of necessary books, documents, newspapers, and periodicals; station-
ery ; equipment; official cards; printing and binding; costs of assem-
bling, installing, packing, transporting, safekeeping, demonstrating, 
and renovating a suitable exhibit, by contract, if deemed necessary, 
without regard to said section 3709, and the purchase of supplies 
incident thereto; entertainment and other expenses which may be 
actually and necessarily incurred by the Government of the United 
States in the observance of appropriate courtesies to foreign par-
ticipants; and such other expenses as may be authorized by the 
Secretary of State, including the reimbursement of other appropria-
tions from which payments may have been made for any of the 
purposes herein specified, fiscal years 1941 and 1942, $9,000: Pro-
vided, That the unexpended balance of the appropriation “Eighth 
Pan American Child Congress, San Jose, Costa Rica” made in the 
Urgent Deficiency and Supplemental Appropriation Act, fiscal years 
1939 and 1940, approved June 30, 1939, and continued available for 
the same purposes in the “Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, 
1940”, approved June 27, 1940, is hereby made available for the 
purposes enumerated herein, and continued available until June 30, 
1942.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Foreign-owned property control: For an additional amount for 
“Salaries and Expenses, Foreign-owned Property Control”, fiscal 
year 1941, including the same objects specified under this head in 
the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1940, $550,000.



55 Sta t .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 73
DIVISION OF PRINTING

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services in the 
District of Columbia, fiscal year 1941, $540.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and 
binding, Treasury Department, fiscal year 1941, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-
priation Act, 1941, $64,500.

Stationery: For an additional amount for stationery, Treasury 
Department, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified 
under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1941, 
$85,000.

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS

Contingent expenses, public moneys: For an additional amount for 
contingent expenses, public moneys, fiscal year 1941, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department 
Appropriation Act, 1941, $40,000.

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT

Expenses of loans: The limitation on the amount that may be 
obligated during the fiscal year 1941 under the indefinite appropria-
tion “Expenses of Loans, Act of September 24, 1917, as Amended 
and Extended”, contained in the Treasury Department Appropriation 
Act, 1941, is hereby increased from $4,000,000 to $5,500,000: Provided, 
That such appropriation shall be available during the fiscal years 
1941 and 1942 for the payment of all necessary expenses connected 
with public debt issues or with any refunding operations, to be 
expended as the Secretary of the Treasury may direct.

BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Refunding internal revenue collections: For an additional amount 
for refunding internal revenue collections, fiscal year 1941, including 
the same objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department 
Appropriation Act, 1941, $15,000,000.

COAST GUARD

Pay and allowances: For an additional amount for pay and allow-
ances, Coast Guard, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation 
Act, 1941, $380,000.

General expenses: For an additional amount for general expenses, 
Coast Guard, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified 
under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1941, 
$2,159,800, to remain available until June 30,1942.

Emergency construction, vessels and shore facilities: For an addi-
tional amount for emergency construction, Coast Guard, vessels and 
shore facilities, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified 
under this head in the First Supplemental Civil Functions Appro-
priations Act, 1941, $457,800.

Special projects, vessels, and aids to navigation: For an additional 
amount for special projects, vessels, and aids to navigation, fiscal year 
1941, $7,466,600, of which amount $5,850,000. shall be available for 
constructing or purchasing and equipping lighthouse tenders and 
light vessels for the Coast Guard, and, in addition, the Secretary of 
the Treasury may enter into contracts for an amount not in excess of 
$500,000 in connection with five of such tenders to meet contingencies 
arising under escalator clauses in contracts for such tenders which

54 Stat. 57.

54 Stat. 57.

Post, p. 563.

54 Stat. 57.

Post, p. 563.

40 Stat. 292.
31 U. S. C. §§ 760, 

761.
54 Stat. 58.
Proviso.

54 Stat. 61.

Post, p. 564.

54 Stat. 64.

Post, p. 203.

54 Stat. 64.

Post, p. 203.

54 Stat. 1046.

Post, p. 203.



74 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Sta t .

49 Stat. 1514.
14 U. S. C. §71.

37 Stat. 586.
5 U. S. C. § 208.

Howard R. M. 
Browne.

54 Stat. 1388.

Post, pp. 130, 203.

54 Stat. 1198.

54 Stat. 506.

41 Stat. 1015.

54 Stat. 509.

Persons advocating 
overthrow of U. S. 
Government.

relate to increased costs of labor and material, and $1,616,600 shall 
be available for establishing and improving aids to navigation and 
other works.

Claims for damages, operation of vessels: To pay claims for 
damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Treasury 
under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide for the 
adjustment and settlement of certain claims for damages resulting 
from the operation of vessels of the Coast Guard and the Public 
Health Service, in sums not exceeding $3,000 in any one case”, 
approved June 15, 1936, as fully set forth in House Document Num-
bered 106, Seventy-seventh Congress, $501.67.

WAR DEPARTMENT—MILITARY ACTIVITIES
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Claims for damages to and loss of private property: To pay claims 
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of War under 
the provisions of an Act entitled “An Act making appropriations for 
the support of the Army for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1913, 
and for other purposes”, approved August 24, 1912, as fully set 
forth in Senate Document Numbered 23, and House Document Num-
bered 110, Seventy-seventh Congress, $9,151.75.

Relief of Howard R. M. Browne: For payment of Howard R. M. 
Browne, for baggage and property lost at La Nue, France, as author-
ized by the Act of October 14, 1940 (Private, Numbered 626, Seventy-
sixth Congress), $137.

WAR DEPARTMENT—CIVIL FUNCTIONS
CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Rivers and harbors (National Defense) : For an additional amount 
for the preservation and maintenance of existing river and harbor 
works and for the prosecution of projects authorized by the Act 
entitled “An Act authorizing the improvement of certain rivers and 
harbors in the interest of national defense, and for other purposes”, 
approved October 17, 1940 (Public Act Numbered 868, Seventy-sixth 
Congress), and set forth in House Document Numbered 87, Seventy-
seventh Congress, including the objects and under the conditions speci-
fied under this head in the War Department Civil Appropriation Act, 
1941, $23,882,000, to be available until expended; and, in addition, 
the Chief of Engineers, when authorized by the Secretary of War, 
may enter into contracts prior to July 1, 1941, to an amount not in 
excess of $5,794,000 for the purposes for which this appropriation 
is available.

Claim for damages, river and harbor work: To pay claims for 
damages under river and habor work adjusted and determined by the 
War Department under the provision of section 9 of the River and 
Harbor Act, approved June 5, 1920 (33 U. S. C. 564), as set forth 
in House Document Numbered 105, Seventy-seventh Congress, $900.

THE PANAMA CANAL

Maintenance and operation: For an additional amount for main-
tenance and operation of the Panama Canal, fiscal year 1941, includ-
ing the objects and conditions specified under this head in the War 
Department Civil Appropriation Act, 1941, $11,281,300, to be avail-
able until expended, of which $10,510,000 shall be available for con-
tinuing the construction of special protective works.

No part of any appropriation or other fund contained in this title 
shall be used to pay the salary or wages of any person who advocates, 
or who is a member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow



55 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 75
of the Government of the United States by force or violence: Pro-
vided, That for the purposes hereof an affidavit shall be considered 
prima facie evidence that the person making the affidavit does not 
advocate, and is not a member of an organization that advocates, the 
overthrow of the Government of the United States by force or vio-
lence: Provided further, That any person who advocates, or who is 
a member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow of the 
Government of the United States by force or violence and accepts 
employment the salary or wages for which are paid from any appro-
priation or fund in such title shall be guilty of a felony and, upon 
conviction, shall be fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not 
more than one year, or both: Provided further, That the above penalty 
clause shall be in addition to, and not in substitution for, any other 
provisions of existing law.

TITLE II—JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS

PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIMS

Sec . 201. (a) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses 
of privately owned property adjusted and determined by the following 
respective departments and independent offices, under the provisions 
of the Act entitled “An Act to provide a method for the settlement of 
claims arising against the Government of the United States in the 
sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case”, approved December 28. 
1922 (31 U. S. C. 215), as fully set forth in House Document Num-
bered 102 of the Seventy-seventh Congress, as follows:

Federal Security Agency, $42.35;
Railroad Retirement Board, $10;
Department of Agriculture, $3,199.14;
Department of Commerce, $1,749.39;
Department of the Interior, $1,557.01;
Department of Justice, $57.01;
Navy Department, $539.02;
Treasury Department, $1,308.38;
War Department, $4,981.31;
Post Office Department, payable from postal revenues. $782.99;
In all, $14,226.60.
(b) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses of privately 

owned property adjusted and determined by the following respective 
departments and independent offices, under the provisions of the Act 
entitled “An Act to provide a method for the settlement of claims 
arising against the Government of the United States in the sums 
not exceeding $1,000 in any one case”, approved December 28, 1922 
(31 U. S. C. 215), as fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered 25, 
Seventy-seventh Congress, as follows:

Federal Communications Commission, $11.50;
Department of Agriculture, $828.69;
Department of Commerce, $22.09;
Department of the Interior, $1,448.02;
Navy Department, $686.31;
War Department, $1,331.13;
In all, $4,327.74.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS

Sec . 202. (a) For the payment of the final judgments, including 
costs of suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of the 
Act of March 3, 1887, entitled “An Act to provide for the bringing 
of suits against the Government of the United States”, as amended

Provisos.

Penalty.

42 Stat. 1066.
31 U. S. C. §§ 215- 

217.

42 Stat. 1066.
31 U. S. C. §§ 215- 

217.

Payment of final 
judgments, etc.



76 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Sta t .

24 Stat. 505; 36 Stat. 
1168.

Suits in admiralty.

43 Stat. 1112.
46 U. S. C. §§ 781- 

790.

Special cases.

Time of payment.

Interest.

Payment of judg-
ments.

Time of payment.

by Section 297 of the Act of March 3, 1911 (28 U. S. C. 761), certified 
to the Seventy-seventh Congress in House Document Numbered 108, 
under the following departments and establishments:

Public Buildings Administration (Federal Works Agency), 
$2,199.54;

Work Projects Administration (Federal Works Agency), $526.50;
War Department, $336.90;
In all, $3,062.94 together with such additional sum as may be nec-

essary to pay costs and interest as specified in such judgments or as 
provided by law.

(b) For the payment of judgments, including cost of suits, ren-
dered against the Government of the United States by United States 
district courts under the provisions of an Act entitled “An Act 
authorizing suits against the United States in admiralty for damages 
caused by and salvage services rendered to public vessels belonging 
to the United States, and for other purposes”, approved March 3, 
1925 (46 U. S. C. 781-789), certified to the Seventy-seventh Congress 
in House Document Numbered 108 under the following department:

Navy Department, $3,000, together with such additional sum as 
may be necessary to pay interest as and where specified in such judg-
ment or as provided by law.

(c) For the payment of final judgments and decree in special 
cases rendered against the Government of the United States pur-
suant to authority contained in the Act approved August 26, 1937 
(Private Act Numbered 390, Seventy-fifth Congress, first session, 
50 Stat. 1097), and Act approved June 29, 1937 (Private Act 
Numbered 195, Seventy-fifth Congress, first session, 50 Stat. 1012), 
as certified to the Seventy-seventh Congress in Senate Document 
Numbered 27, under the War Department, $5,400, and House Docu-
ment Numbered 108, under the Work Projects Administration, 
$1,500;

In all, $6,900, together with such additional amounts as may be 
necessary to pay costs and interest as specified in such judgments or 
as provided by law.

(d) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be 
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as have 
become final and conclusive against the United States by failure of 
the parties to appeal or otherwise.

(e) Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty 
days after the date of approval of this Act.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS

Sec . 203. (a) For payment of the judgments rendered by the 
Court of Claims and reported to the Seventy-seventh Congress in 
Senate Document Numbered 26, and House Document Numbered 
107, under the following establishment and departments, namely:

Public Buildings Administration (Federal Works Agency), 
$11,482.49;

Department of Agriculture, $1,160;
Navy Department, $16,698.62;
Treasury Department, $1,892.05;
War Department, $336,205.96;
In all, $367,439.12, together with such additional sum as may be 

necessary to pay interest as and where specified in such judgments.
(b) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be 

paid until the right of appeal shall have expired, except such as have 
become final and conclusive against the United States by failure of 
the parties to appeal or otherwise.



55 Sta t .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 77
AUDITED CLAIMS

Sec . 204. (a) For the payment of the following claims, certified to 
be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the 
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the 
provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C. 713), 
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for 
the service of the fiscal year 1938 and prior years, unless otherwise 
stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of 
the Act of July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in House 
Document Numbered 113, Seventy-seventh Congress, there is appro-
priated as follows:

Legislative: For public printing and binding, Government Print-
ing Office, $52.32.

Independent Offices: For National Industrial Recovery, Civil 
Works Administration, $15.

For Federal Civil Works Administration, $50.90.
For Securities and Exchange Commission, $255.
For traveling expenses, Civil Service Commission, $1.
For Federal Trade Commission, $83.25.
For Interstate Commerce Commission, $15.64.
For salaries and expenses, Railroad Retirement Board, $40.15.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Communications Commission, 

$11.50.
For salaries and expenses, National Labor Relations Board, $9.
For operations under Mineral Act of October 5, 1918, $148,693.66.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Housing Authority, $257.45.
For medical and hospital service, penal institutions (Justice trans-

fer to Treasury, Public Health Service, Act June 16, 1937), $110.
For preventing the spread of epidemic diseases, $9.
For diseases and sanitation investigations, Public Health Service, 

$37.91.
For salaries and expenses, Social Security Board, $156.85.
For wage records, Social Security Board, $1.66.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health 

Service, $1,675.84.
For repair, preservation, and equipment, public buildings, Procure-

ment Division, $26.02.
For National Industrial Recovery, Federal Emergency Adminis-

tration of Public Works, $2.80.
For general administrative expenses, public buildings branch, Pro-

curement Division, $28.06.
For National Industrial Recovery, Federal Emergency Adminis-

tration of Public Works, $516.33.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans’ Bureau, $14.50.
For military and naval compensation, Veterans’ Administration, 

$30.
For Army and Navy pensions, $50.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $699.46.
Department of Agriculture: For exportation and domestic con-

sumption of agricultural commodities, Department of Agriculture 
(transfer to Federal Surplus Commodities Corporation, Act June 28, 
1937), $1,921.97.

For salaries and expenses, Soil Conservation Service, $2,924.78.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer from War to Agricul-

ture, Act March 31,1933), $89.34.
For working fund, Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service (War 

Conservation Corps), $33.65.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture, $646.38.

18 Stat. 110.

23 Stat. 254.

40 Stat. 1009.

50 Stat. 280.

50 Stat. 323.

48 Stat. 22.



78 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Stat .

50 Stat. 522.
7 U. S. C. §§ 1000- 

1006.

50 Stat. 525.
7 U. S. C. §§ 1010- 

1013.

50 Stat. 903.
7 U. S. C. §§ 1101- 

1183.

For farmers’ crop-production and harvesting loans, Farm Credit 
Administration, $236.57.

For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, soil-erosion preven-
tion (transfer to Agriculture), $12.90.

For loans to farmers in storm- and drought-stricken areas, South-
ern States, $11.56.

For loans, title I, Farm Tenant Act, Department of Agriculture, 
$6.

For agricultural credits and rehabilitation, emergency relief, $49.30.
For salaries and expenses, Farm Credit Administration, $136.75.
For conservation and use of agricultural land resources, Depart-

ment of Agriculture, $6,409.09.
For National Industrial Recovery, Resettlement Administration, 

submarginal lands (transfer to Agriculture), $4,576.64.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Entomology and Plant 

Quarantine, $1.
For salaries and expenses, Extension Service, $1.50.
For submarginal lands program, Farm Tenancy Act, Department 

of Agriculture, $4,880.55.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $3.50.
For salaries and expenses, Office of Experiment Stations, $36.
For increase of compensation, Department of Agriculture, $10.
For elimination of diseased cattle, Department of Agriculture, 

$615.86.
For special research fund, Department of Agriculture, $113.42.
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $156.50.
For administration of Sugar Act of 1937, Department of Agri-

culture, $12.38.
For acquisition of lands for protection of watersheds of navigable 

streams, $1,840.93.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $13.31.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics, 

$95.26.
For control of emergency outbreaks of insect pests and plant 

diseases, $123.08.
For general expenses, Agricultural Adjustment Administration, 

$1,831.24.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer to 

Farm Credit Administration), $32.98.
For retirement of cotton pool participation trust certificates, 

Department of Agriculture, 1938-December 31, 1939, $43.05.
Department of Commerce: For maintenance of air-navigation 

facilities, Civil Aeronautics Authority, $247.76.
For establishment of air-navigation facilities, Civil Aeronautics 

Authority, $8,340.92.
For party expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $69.
For Civil Aeronautics Authority fund, $1,018.35.
For traveling expenses, Department of Commerce, $26.12.
For air-navigation facilities, $3.
For salaries and expenses, Weather Bureau, $316.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of the Census, 53 cents.
For census of agriculture, 1935-December 31, 1936, $33.11.
For Public Works Administration, allotment to Commerce, Bureau 

of Air Commerce, $150.
For domestic commerce, Department of Commerce, $13.32.
For salaries, Patent Office, $62.50.
Department of the Interior: For contingent expenses of land 

offices, $12.38.
For migratory bird conservation fund (receipt limitation), $80.28.



55 Sta t .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 79
For contingent expenses, Department of the Interior, $21.65.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Biological Survey, $2.56.
For range improvements within grazing districts (receipt limita-

tion), $16.69.
For National Park Service, $526.89.
For operating rescue cars and stations and investigation of acci-

dents, Bureau of Mines, $7.06.
For expenses, mining experiment stations, Bureau of Mines, $1.01.
For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, investigations, $5.27.
For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, National Park Service, 

recreational demonstration projects, $422.45.
For pay of Indian police, $205.
For maintaining law and order on Indian reservations, $60.
For construction, and so forth, irrigation systems, Indian reserva-

tions (reimbursable), $4.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian property, 

$649.16.
For conservation of health among Indians, $435.56.
For Indian agency buildings, $1.60.
For Indian boarding schools, $75.22.
For agriculture and stock raising among Indians, $19.96.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to Interior, Indians), 

$69.62.
For Indian school support, $84.62.
For expenses of organizing Indian corporations, $71.11.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer from 

Agriculture to Interior, Indians), $14.62.
For Indian Service supply fund, $459.32.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to Interior, Indians, 

Act June 22,1936), $68.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to Interior, Indians, 

Act February 9, 1937), $339.40.
Department of Justice: For salaries, fees, and expenses of mar-

shals, United States courts, $239.17.
For fees and expenses of conciliation commissioners, United States 

courts, $25.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $304.75.
For United States Penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, maintenance, 

$9.91.
For United States Northeastern Penitentiary, maintenance, $109.5,0.
For support of United States prisoners, $1,117.60.
For detection and prosecution of crimes, $1.75.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States, $52.90.
For contingent expenses, Department of Justice, $229.01.
For probation system, United States courts, $72.22.
For salaries and expenses of marshals, and so forth, Department 

of Justice, $236.54.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation, $44.60.
For printing and binding, Department of Justice and courts, $48.97.
Department of Labor: For salaries and expenses, Children’s 

Bureau, $3.50.
For foreign-service pay adjustment, appreciation of foreign cur-

rencies (Labor), $88.66.
For traveling expenses, Department of Labor, $3.80.
Navy Department: For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of 

Ordnance, $453,425.54.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $234.41.
For pay, Marine Corps, $239.67.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $222,045.34.
For miscellaneous expenses, Navy, $16.70.

49 Stat. 1601.

50 Stat. 10.



80 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Sta t .

For organizing the Naval Reserve, $11,404.16.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $991.40.
For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair, 

$51,024.38.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $5,362.41.
For increase of the Navy, emergency construction, $115,685.
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in 

foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (Navy), 
$154.63.

For aviation, Navy, $415,244.44.
For foreign-service pay adjustment, appreciation of foreign cur-

rencies (Navy), $272.30.
For pay of the Navy, $173.34.
For instruments and supplies, Bureau of Navigation, $12,105.89.
Post Office Department: For operating supplies for public build-

ings, general fund, $15.34.
For operating supplies for public buildings, Post Office Department, 

general fund, $15.06.
Department of State: For contingent expenses, Foreign Service, 

$213.o3.
For miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign Service, $586.50.
For contingent expenses, Department of State, $12.68.
For transportation of Foreign Service officers, $73.69.
Treasury Department: For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, 

$165.
For retired pay, Lighthouse Service, $100.92.
For pay and allowance, Coast Guard, $4.75.
For contingent expenses, Coast Guard, $221.38.
For collecting the revenue from customs, $24.51.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Engraving and Printing,

For increase of compensation, Treasury Department, $30.67.
For payment of officers and employees of the United States in 

foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (Treas-
ury), $53.67.

For collecting the internal revenue, $250.09.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Narcotics, $38.
For public debt service, $211.85.
For foreign service pay adjustment, appreciation of foreign cur-

rencies (Treasury), $165.84.
War Department: For general appropriations, Quartermaster 

Corps, $6,015.52.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $4,647.33.
For pay of the Army, $10,337.63.
For Army transportation, $1,010.93.
For Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, $88.36.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $225.98.
For replacing ordnance and ordnance stores, $23.14.
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps, 

$36.27.
For construction and repair of hospitals, Army, $67.74.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, War with Spain, $102.69.
For Organized Reserves, $252.03.
For barracks and quarters, Army, $11.80.
For travel of the Army, $571.62.
For Air Corps, Army, $314.92.
For medical and hospital department, $53.33.
For Signal Service of the Army, $2,220.
For medical and hospital department, Army, $115.82.



55 Sta t .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 81
For subsistence of the Army, $281.09.
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in 

foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (War), 
44 cents.

For seacoast defenses, $178.64.
For citizens’ military training camps, 16 cents.
For replacing Army transportation, $6.03.
For replacing barracks and quarters, $97.
For increase of compensation, War Department, $12.33.
For expenses, camps of instruction, and so forth, National Guard, 

$52.37.
For arrears of pay, bounty, and so forth, $5.57.
For printing and binding, War Department, $97.98.
For Air Corps Depot, Sacramento, California, $55,469.65.
For ordnance service and supplies, Army, $191.70.
For National Guard, $1,489.51.
For clothing and equipage, Army, $177.73.
For mileage of the Army, 6 cents.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to War), $5,458.06.
For cemeterial expenses, War Department, $12.03.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act June 22, 

1936), $9,519.84.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act February 

9, 1937), $995.47.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act March 

31, 1933), $4,737.49.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act June 19, 

1934), $931.52.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer from 

emergency conservation work to War, Act June 19, 1934), $508.99.
Emergency Relief: For emergency relief, Agriculture, Forest 

Service, forestation, and so forth, $1,324.55.
For emergency relief, Interior, administrative expenses, $84.27.
For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, sanitation, 

prevention of soil erosion, and so forth, $47.50.
For emergency relief, Labor, assistance for educational, profes-

sional and clerical persons, $702.84.
For emergency relief, Treasury, Coast Guard, $470.
For emergency relief, emergency conservation work, War, Civilian 

Conservation Corps, $11,985.79.
For emergency relief, Federal Emergency Relief Administration, 

expenses of liquidation, $405.98.
For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, administrative 

expenses (transfer to Agriculture), $272.27.
For emergency relief. Resettlement Administration, rural rehabili-

tation (transfer to Agriculture), $712.35.
For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, sanitation, pre-

vention of soil erosion, and so forth (transfer to Agriculture), 
$14,143.16.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, grants to 
States, and so forth, $5,387.51.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, $64.22.
For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, acquisition 

of land for Yosemite National Park, $3.24.
For emergency relief, Agriculture, administrative expenses, $7.53.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, work relief 

projects, $417.44.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, adminis-

trative expenses, $8.10.
278941°—42—pt . I----- 6

49 Stat. 1601.

50 Stat. 10.

48 Stat. 22.

48 Stat. 1055.

48 Stat. 1056.



82 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Stat .

•

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance 
for educational, professional, and clerical persons, $125.12.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, forestation, 
prevention of soil erosion, $5.20.

For emergency relief, Farm Security Administration, administra-
tive expenses, $1,405.72.

For emergency relief, Labor, United States Employment Service, 
administrative expenses, $5.50.

For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, rural rehabili-
tation, loans and relief to farmers, and so forth (transfer to Agri-
culture), $1,019.93.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, public roads, highways, roads, 
and streets, $52,598.93.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration (non-Federal 
projects approved prior to June 22,1936), $21,548.73.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public 
utilities, and so forth, $22.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, highways, 
roads, and streets, $7,484.14.

For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, parks and 
recreational facilities, non-Federal projects, $73.56.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Forest Service, flood control and 
other conservation, $25.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, adminis-
trative expenses, $5.85.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, women’s 
projects, $43.34.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, miscel-
laneous work projects, $3.38.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, flood 
control and other conservation, $45.07.

For emergency relief, War, administrative expenses, $54.05.
For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, flood control 

and other conservation (transfer to Agriculture), $6.03.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, parks and 

recreational facilities, $12.83.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public 

buildings (Federal projects), $75.41.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public 

buildings, $45.06.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance 

for educational, professional, and clerical persons, $35.80.
For emergency relief, Labor, United States Employment Service, 

administrative expenses, $1.80.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration (non- 

Federal projects approved prior to June 30,1937), $2,904.41.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public 

buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $305.89.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance 

for educational, professional, and clerical persons, and so forth. 
$23.42

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Farm Security Administration, 
rural rehabilitation, $52.92.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Farm Security Administration, 
public buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $118.91.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, National 
Youth Administration (Federal projects), $170.89.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, administra-
tive expenses, general, $219.93.



55 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 83
For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, public build-

ings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, non-Federal projects, 
98 cents.

For emergency relief, Treasury, administrative expenses, $86.90.
For emergency relief, Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, 

public buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $26.98.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance 

for educational, professional, and clerical persons, and so forth, 
Federal projects, $36.05.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, supply fund, 
$2,744.33.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Forest Service, public buildings, 
parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $3.90.

For emergency relief, War, Quartermaster Corps, highways, roads, 
and streets, $475.20.

For emergency relief, War, Quartermaster Corps, public buildings, 
parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $219.01.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, highways, 
roads, and streets, $261.62.

For emergency relief, Justice, administrative expenses, $101.65.
For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, public build-

ings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $55.50.
For emergency relief, Agriculture, agricultural economics, public 

buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $66.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, Federal 

projects approved prior to June 30,1937, $479.46.
For emergency relief, Agriculture, Farm Security Administration, 

loans to farmers, and so forth, $13.40.
District of Columbia: For general expenses, public parks, Dis-

trict of Columbia, $14.15.
Post Office Department—Postal Service (out of the Postal Rev-

enues) : For city delivery carriers, $31.63.
For clerks, contract stations, $4.84.
For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $53.40.
For compensation of postmasters, $201.12.
For foreign mail transportation, $1,760.34.
For freight, express, or motor transportation of equipment, and so 

forth, $10.51.
For increased compensation, Postal Service employees, $10.20.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $243.12.
For miscellaneous items, first- and second-class post offices, $18.33.
For operating supplies for public buildings, Post Office Depart-

ment, $22.26.
For Railway Mail Service salaries, $748.66.
For rent, light, and fuel, 50 cents.
For Rural Delivery Service, $100.18.
For transportation of equipment and supplies, $6.
For vehicle service, $1,142.80.
Total, audited claims, section 204 (a), $1,726,567.57, together with 

such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may 
be necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest speci-
fied in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

(b) For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due 
by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the balances 
of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the provisions 
of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C. 713), and under 
appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service 
of the fiscal year 1938 and prior years, unless otherwise stated, and 
which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of the Act of

•

Total.

Additional claims.

18 Stat. 110.



84 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Sta t .

23 Stat. 254.

40 Stat. 1009.

50 Stat. 903.
7 U. S. C. §§ 1101- 

1183.
50 Stat. 525.
7 U. S. C. §§ 1010- 

1013.

50 Stat. 323.
15 U. S. C. § 713c.

July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in Senate Document 
Numbered 30, Seventy-seventh Congress, there is appropriated as 
follows:

Independent Offices: For Federal Civil Works Administration, 
$1.11.

For Securities and Exchange Commission, $19.40.
For Interstate Commerce Commission, $16.56.
For operations under Mineral Act of October 5, 1918, $35,146.90.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Housing Administration, $1.80.
For National Industrial Recovery, Labor, United States Employ-

ment Service, $1.11.
For National Industrial Recovery, Federal Emergency Adminis-

tration of Public Works, $185.86.
For administrative expenses, Federal Emergency Administration 

of Public Works, $37.72.
For general administrative expenses, Public Works Branch, Pro-

curement Division, $3.91.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Bureau, $1.80.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $93.15.
Department of Agriculture: For conservation and use of agri-

cultural land resources, Department of Agriculture, $592.80.
For administration of Sugar Act of 1937, Department of Agri-

culture, $52.69.
For submarginal land program, Farm Tenant Act, Department 

of Agriculture, $435.
For acquisition of lands for protection of watersheds of navigable 

streams, $1,373.05.
For elimination of diseased cattle, Department of Agriculture, 

$43.64.
For National Industrial Recovery, Agricultural Adjustment 

Administration, $3.14.
For retirement of cotton pool participation trust certificates, 

Department of Agriculture, $11.70.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quar-

antine, $7.68.
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $1.07.
For salaries and expenses, Soil Conservation Service, $1.82.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture, $6.50.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus 
Commodities Corporation, Act June 28, 1937), $621.

Department of Commerce: For establishment of air-navigation 
facilities, Civil Aeronautics Authority, $4,712.

For contingent expenses, Department of Commerce, 75 cents.
For traveling expenses, Department of Commerce, $4.50.
For maintenance of air-navigation facilities, Civil Aeronautics 

Authority, $61.04.
For Civil Aeronautics Authority fund, $4.41.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of the Census. 49 cents.
For salaries and expenses, Weather Bureau, $14.57.
Department of the Interior: For salaries and expenses, National 

Bituminous Coal Commission, Department of the Interior. $27.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, $23.97.
For power distribution system, Bonneville project, Oregon, 

Department of the Interior, $319.57.
For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, National Park Serv-

ice, recreational demonstration projects, $124.67.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian propertv, 

$270.82.



55 Sta t .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 85
For conservation of health among Indians, $3.40.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to Interior, Indians, 

Act February 9, 1937), $7.18.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to Interior, Indians, 

Act June 22, 1936), $7.34.
Department of Justice: For miscellaneous expenses, United States 

courts, $560.12.
For detection and prosecution of crimes, $1.50.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $44.
For salaries and expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service, 

$12.23.
For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States 

courts, $1.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation, $3.33.
For salaries and expenses, United States Court for China, $145.06.
For traveling expenses, Department of Justice and Judiciary, $6.69.
Navy Department: For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of 

Ordnance, $84,421.03.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $55,835.97.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $264.13.
For aviation, Navy, $92,161.08.
For pay of the Navy, $175.56.
Department of State: For contingent expenses, Foreign Service, 

$68.5,3.
Treasury Department: For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, 

$87.75.
For collecting the revenue from customs, $297.30.
For increase of compensation, Treasury Department, $2.66.
For collecting the internal revenue, $6.19.
For stationery, Treasury Department, 87 cents.
War Department: For general appropriations, Quartermaster 

Corps, $1,254.64.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $843.09.
For pay of the Army, $297.34.
For Army transportation, $86.70.
For Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, $81.48.
For increase of compensation, War Department, $46.68.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $1.94.
For Organized Reserves, $46.40.
For barracks and quarters, Army, $345.65.
For travel of the Army, $70.30.
For Air Corps, Army, $3.57.
For subsistence of the Army, $1.01.
For citizens’ military training camps, $2.28.
For expenses, camps of instruction, and so forth, National Guard, 

$10.30.
For National Guard, $279.15.
For clothing and equipage, Army, $24.78.
For mileage of the Army, 7 cents.
For pay of the National Guard for armory drills, $4.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to War), $445.75.
For cemeterial expenses, War Department, $1.28.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act June 22, 

1936), $228.85.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act February 

9, 1937), $78.63.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act March 31, 

1933), $499.34.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act June 19, 

1934), $20.55.

50 Stat. 10.

49 Stat. 1601.

49 Stat. 1601.

50 Stat. 10.

48 Stat. 22.

48 Stat. 1055.



86 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 32—APR. 1, 1941 [55 Stat .

For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer from 
emergency conservation work to War, Act June 19, 1934), $1.84.

Emergency Relief: For emergency relief, Resettlement Admin-
istration, rural rehabilitation (transfer to Agriculture), $603.29.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, administrative expenses, $2.25.
For emergency relief, Office of Coordinator for Industrial Cooper-

ation, administrative expenses, $45.20.
For emergency relief, Federal Emergency Relief Administration, 

expenses of liquidation, $148.46.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance 

for educational, professional, and clerical persons, $297.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, grants to 

States, and so forth, $956.31.
For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, sanitation, 

prevention of soil erosion, and so forth (transfer to Agriculture), 
$244.82.

For emergency relief, emergency conservation work, War, Civilian 
Conservation Corps, $385.12.

For emergency relief, Office of Coordinator for Industrial Cooper-
ation, administrative expenses, $19.90.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration (non-Fed- 
eral projects approved prior to June 22, 1936), $3,365.95.

For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, rural rehabili-
tation, loans and relief to farmers, and so forth (transfer to Agri-
culture) , $1.50.

For emergency relief, Treasury, Office of the Secretary, assistance 
for educational, professional, and clerical persons, $42.34.

For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, parks and 
recreational facilities, $2.32.

For emergency relief, War, administrative expenses, $29.20.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance 

for educational, professional, and clerical persons, $370.30.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, adminis-

trative expenses, $1.
For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, public 

buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $9.12.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, highways, 

roads, and streets, $11.11.
For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, public 

buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, non-Federal 
projects, $8.55.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance 
for educational, professional, and clerical persons, and so forth, 
$467.10.

For emergency relief. Works Progress Administration, non- 
Federal projects approved prior to June 30, 1937, $1,520.42.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, adminis-
trative expenses, general, $54.34.

For emergency relief, Treasury, Procurement Division, work relief 
supply fund, $14.62.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, agricultural economics, public 
buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $405.81.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public 
buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $12.38.

Post Office Department—Postal Service (out of the Postal Rev-
enues) : For clerks, contract stations, $18.67.

For indemnities, domestic mail, $11.28.
For rent, light, and fuel, $10.18.
For rent, light, fuel, and water, $20.72.
For Rural Delivery Service, $62.74.



55 Sta t .] 77th  CONG., 1st  SESS.—CHS. 32, 35—APR. 1, 2,1941 87
Total, audited claims, section 204 (b), $292,153.74, together with 

such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be 
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest as speci-
fied in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

Se C. 205. For the payment of claims allowed by the General 
Accounting Office pursuant to the Act entitled “An Act for the 
relief of officers and soldiers of the volunteer service of the United 
States mustered into service for the War with Spain, and who were 
held in service in the Philippine Islands after the ratification of 
the treaty of peace, April 11, 1899”, approved May 2, 1940 (Public 
Act Numbered 505, Seventy-sixth Congress), which have been certi-
fied to Congress under section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C., 
title 5, sec. 266), under the War Department, in Senate Document 
Numbered 29, and in House Document Numbered 112 of the Seventy-
seventh Congress, $2,675,646.16.

Sec . 206. For payment of the claim allowed by the General 
Accounting Office for payment of bounty for destruction of enemy’s 
vessels, provided in section 4635 of the Revised Statutes of the 
United States, as amended by the Permanent Appropriation Repeal 
Act, 1934 (31 U. S. C., 725b), which has been certified to Congress 
in House Document Numbered 111 of the Seventy-seventh Congress, 
$19.31.

Sec . 207. For payment of the claims allowed by the General 
Accounting Office for extra pay to volunteers, War with Spain, and 
certified to Congress as provided by law, under the War Department, 
in Senate Document Numbered 28, and in House Document Num-
bered 101, Seventy-seventh Congress, $115.96.

Sec . 208. This Act may be cited as the “First Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, 1941”.

Approved, April 1, 1941.

[CHAPTER 35]
AN ACT

Granting the consent of Congress to Rensselaer and Saratoga Counties, New 
York, or to either of them, or any agency representing said counties, to con-
struct, maintain, and operate a free highway bridge across the Hudson River 
between the city of Mechanicville and Hemstreet Park in the town of Schaghti-
coke, New York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the consent 
of Congress is hereby granted to the counties of Rensselaer and 
Saratoga, New York, or to either of them, or any agency representing 
said counties, to construct, maintain, and operate a free highway 
bridge across the Hudson River, at a point suitable to the interests 
of navigation, between the city of Mechanicville and Hemstreet Park 
in the town of Schaghticoke, New York, at or near River Street 
in the city of Mechanicville, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Act entitled “An Act to regulate the construction of bridges 
over navigable waters”, approved March 23, 1906. The proposed 
highway bridge will replace the existing highway bridge over the 
Hudson River between the city of Mechanicville and Hemstreet 
Park in the town of Schaghticoke, New York.

Sec . 2. That the right to alter, amend, or repeal this Act is hereby 
expressly reserved.

Approved, April 2, 1941.

Total.

Volunteers, War 
with Spain.

54 Stat. 176.
10 U. S. C. §§ 866a- 

866e.
23 Stat. 254.

Claim for payment 
of bounty.

48 Stat. 1226.

Volunteers, War 
with Spain.

Short title.

April 2, 1941 
[H. R. 537] 

[Public Law 26]

Hudson River.
Bridge authorized 

across, Mechanicville 
to Schaghticoke, N. Y.

34 Stat. 84.
33 U. S. C. 491- 

498.


		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-04-10T02:53:50-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




